IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} {\bf Gabriel Olivier}, & {\bf Petitioner}, \\ {\bf v}. \\ {\bf City of Brandon}, & {\bf Et al.}, & {\bf Respondents}. \\ \end{tabular}$

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEGAL CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW

THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF

AMERICA

3600 John McCormack Rd.

Washington, DC 20064

(202) 706-5488

mccotter@cua.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Favorable Termination Is Required "Whenever" a Judgment Would Call a Conviction Into Question, "No Matter the Relief Sought"
A. Heck Focuses on the Implications of the Judgment, Not the Relief Sought or the Plaintiff's Custodial Status
B. Petitioner Must Show Favorable Termination, Including for Facial Injunctive Relief8
C. Nor Does the <i>Heck</i> Bar Apply Only to Claims Sounding in Malicious Prosecution. 12
II. Individuals Like Petitioner Can Still Obtain Favorable Termination
III. The Favorable-Termination Requirement Protects Federalism and Local Fiscs
A. Federalism Animates the Favorable- Termination Rule
B. A Ruling in Petitioner's Favor Will Subject All Manner of Local Ordinances to Section 1983 Attack
C. A Ruling for Petitioner Will Cause Serious Damage to Local Governments' Fiscs 25
CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Chrysafis v. Marks,
No. 21-cv-2516, 2023 WL 6158537
(E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2023)27
City of Grants Pass v. Johnson,
603 U.S. 520 (2024)23
City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.
475 U.S. 41 (1986)24
Ex parte Dennis,
665 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. Crim. App.
2022)
District Attorney's Office for Third Jud.
Dist. v. Osborne,
557 U.S. 52 (2009)
Edwards v. Balisok,
520 U.S. 641 (1997)7
Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994)3–9, 11–16, 18, 22, 25
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)21
Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.
535 U.S. 425 (2002)24
Marek v. Chesny,
473 U.S. 1 (1985)
McDonough v. Smith,
588 U.S. 109 (2019) 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 18

Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S. 190 (2016)8
Rainey v. Samuels,
130 F. App'x 808 (7th Cir. 2005)9
Savory v. Cannon,
947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020)25
Shinn v. Ramirez,
596 U.S. 366 (2022)18
Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011)19
Tennessee State Conference of NAACP v.
Hargett,
No. 3:19-cv-00365, 2021 WL 4441262 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 28, 2021)26
Vega v. Tekoh, 597 U.S. 134 (2022)18
Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74 (2005)
Constitutions, Statutes, and Ordinances
42 U.S.C. § 1983 5, 7–10, 12–15, 18–20, 22–26
Cal. Const., art. V
Fla. Const., art. IV
Ill. Const., art. V
La. Const. art. IV
Miss. Const. art. 5
Tex. Const. art. IV
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.416
Cal. Penal Code § 480016
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-1-103(2)27

Fla. Stat. § 102.031	22
Fla. Rule of Crim. P. 3.800	17
Fla. Rule of Crim. P. 3.850	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 36-81-3	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-71(2)	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5(1)	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 159-8(a)	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-274	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.24(A)	22
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.07(3)(c)	16
Tex. Elec. Code § 61.003	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 35.33.075	27
Austin, Minn., City Code § 7.14 (2024)	21
Baltimore, Md., City Code art. 19, § 50-	
31 (2021)	21
City of Lemoore, Cal., Mun. Code § 1-4-	0.4
1 (2023)	44
City of Lemoore, Cal., Mun. Code § 9- 4D-14 (2023)	24
City of Maple Valley, Wash., Mun. Code	
§ 9.05.395 (2021)	2, 23
Fredericksburg, Va., City Code § 54-7.1	
(2024)	23
Grants Pass, Or., Mun. Code § 5.61.010	0.0
(2023)	23
Maricopa Cnty., Ariz., Ordinance P-10 (1998)	91
(1000)	44

Mt. Pleasant, Tex., Mun. Code § 90.29 (2023)	23
New Carlisle, Ohio, Mun. Ordinance § 870.08 (2025)	24
Sacramento County, Cal., Code of Ordinance § 9.120.070	23
Twin Falls Cnty., Idaho, Code § 5-3-3 (2023)	23
Twin Falls Cnty., Idaho, Code § 5-3-4 (2023)	23
Other Authorities	
Achieving a Structurally Balance Budget, Gov't Fin. Offs Ass'n (Feb. 28, 2012), https://www.gfoa.org/materials/ achieving-a-structurally-balanced- budget	27
Analysis of the Fiscal Impact of COVID- 19 on Counties, NACo (May 2020), https://www.naco.org/sites/default/fil es/documents/NACo_COVID- 19_Fiscal_Impact_Analysis_1.pdf	27
Daniel Vock, Cities Stare Down Huge Budget Gaps, Route Fifty (May 9, 2023), https://www.route- fifty.com/finance/2023/05/cities- stare-down-huge-budget-	
gaps/386139	28

Gabrial Petek, The 2022-23 Budget:
State Appropriations Limit
Implications, Cal. Legis. Analyst's
Off. (Mar. 30, 2022),
https://lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report
/458328
Josh Goodman, State Budget Problems
Spread, Pew (Jan. 9, 2024),
https://www.pew.org/en/research-
and-
analysis/articles/2024/01/09/state-
budget-problems-spread27
Kamolika Das, Sweeping Federal Tax
and Spending Changes Threaten
Local Governments, Inst. on
Taxation & Econ. Pol'y, June 3,
2025, https://itep.org/sweeping-
federal-tax-and-spending-changes-
threaten-local-governments/28
Maureen Carroll, Fee-Shifting Statutes
and Compensation for Risk, 95 Ind.
L.J. 1021 (2020)26
Montana Department of Revenue
Biennial Report, Mont. Dep't of Rev.
(Dec. 15, 2022),
https://revenue.mt.gov/files/DOR-
Publications/Biennial-Reports/July-
1-2020-June-30-2022-Biennial-
Report/Biennial-Report-7-1-2020-6-
30-2022-Complete.pdf29

National Association of Counties,
Counties Struggle with State
Revenue Limitations, Mandates
(Nov. 11, 2016),
https://www.naco.org/articles/countie
s-struggle-state-revenue-limitations-
mandates29
Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd., Safety
Recommendation Letter, H-13-43
(Dec. 2, 2013),
https://www.ntsb.gov/safety/safety-
recs/RecLetters/H-13-041-045.pdf20
New Survey Data Quantifies Pandemic's
Impact on Cities, NLC (Dec. 1, 2020),
https://www.nlc.org/post/
2020/12/01/new-survey-data-
quantifies-pandemics-impact-on-
cities-municipal-revenues-down-
twenty-one-percent-while-expenses-
increase-seventeen-percent/28
Thomas A. Eaton & Michael L. Wells,
Attorney's Fees, Nominal Damages,
and Section 1983 Litigation, 24 Wm.
& Mary Bill Rts. J. 829 (2016)25
Tom Rich & Kevin M. Scott, Data on
Adjudication of Misdemeanor
Offenses: Results from a Feasibility
Study (U.S. Dep't of Justice, NCJ
305157, Nov. 2022),
